-qo—W—qo’-W—(om © o: o: o o o o! o o! ‘
N |

Laalal) cila glaal) ASuds

P oG LS

0
0o,

B 2 52 W W i 2

\J}?‘ =Z d Cree




[
[

—(owﬂo»

<o>m<o>

<o>m<ow—(o>

@ ASUNET

s
Ol
S G Dy WD) 038 ikt

%i =Y. UAWMJEJJ A.JJAA Yo—\o ¢ Q)\J;a‘a“)dgé
To be Kept away from Dust in Dry Cool place of
15-25- ¢ and relative humidity 20-40%

<o->@@o»)@(«o%o-—)@(«o»»@(«o»)@(«o»)@(«o»)@( HOCHOCEHOEHOEAEAE=
;







Lo

P
o W{OWie»W—xc»W(O» % et O 3= et O 3o <O>W<O»W<O
s
, ANC
2,

=

&
2AL4
v
EHEEHOEAEAEAEEAEAEAEEAAEEAOEEOSOESOE=

> R
;oz o ——om— & —W-(O—W—(O)—, 7
0




- |

Myocardial functlons |
in epllepsy

Thesis
Submitted for partial fulfillment o
Master Degree in Pediatrics

By .
Dr : Mohamed Abdel AzizAbde\l Hay
| (M.B.B.Ch.)

Supervised by
IJr. Hamed Ahmed EI khayat

Professor of Pedialrics
(Ain Shams University)

Dr. Omnia Fathey EI- Rhasheidy
Lecturer of Pedialrics
(Ain Shams University)

Dr. Hanan Mohamed lbrahim '-'ousef :
Lecturer of Pediatrics
(Ain Shams University)

Faculty of Medicine

Ain Shams University

2001




SIS TTE TS TSI LSS LIS LIS ITTL SIS IILSTI ST ST IS AT LS SIS TS,

TR

"\

ol Cli Al L el
’ :0 .o ’JI |

YLl GLe ) il 1410

kgl alll §am

SRR AR AR AN N A AR AN AR AR AR SRR AR A NAR N AR AN AN AN
AN A R AR A A AR A A AR LA AR ARARR AR AR AR AR AR ARRAR A AR R ARANANA N AN S AR

W

VAT IITIT IS LTSI I TS TLIL IS TAL VT LTI LTI AT VAT I TSI TSI



Acknowledgement

T would like to express my deepest thanks and profound
gratitude to Prof. Dr. Hammed Ahmed El Khayat, Professor
of Pediatrics, Ain Shams University, for giving me great
encouragement, excellent guidance and creative suggestion to

help me to complete this work.

I am greatly indebted to Dr. Omnia Fathey EI-
Rhasheidy, Lecturer of Pediatrics, Ain Shams University, for
her generous participation and continous encouragement

throughout the course of this work .

I am also very grateful to Dr. Hanan Mohamed |
Ibrahim Yousef, Lecturer of Pediatric, Ain Shams University,

for her great help and cooperation to complete this work.

Finally, 1 would like to convey my gratitude to Dr. Hany’
Mohamed Ainin for sharing his expertise and help

throughout this work.



Contents

i- List of Abbreviations

ii- List of tables

iii- List of figures

* Introduction

* Aim of the work

* Review of Literature
A- Definition
B- Epidemiology of Epilepsy
C-Pathophysiology of Epilepsy
D- The spectrum of epileptic seizures and syndromes
E- Etiology of Epilepsy
F- Medical treatment of Epilepsy
G- Effects of Epilepsy
H- Effects of antiepileptic drugs

* Subjects and methods

* Results

* Discussion

* Summary

* References

* Arabic Summary

Page

[ S - I S

39
45
59
66
70
79
118
129
134



-1

LIST OF ABBREVIATION

% = Percent
B = Beta
Y = Gamma
A = Delta

2ndry = Secondary

Abs = Absorbance

ACTH = Adrenocorticotrophic hormone
ATP = Adenosine Triphosphate

A-V = Atrio—ventricular

Ca** = Calcium Ion

CL~ = Chloride

CNS = Central Nervous System
CO, = Carbon dioxide

CSF = Cerebrospinal fluid

CT = Computerized Tomography

ECG = Electrocardiogram

EEG = Electroencephalogram
"GABA = Gamma Amino—Butric Acid
GAD = Glutamate Decarboxylase
hr = Hour

ITAE = International League Against Epilepsy
1Q = Intelligence quotient



- i -

U = International unit

ILV. = Intravenous

K* = Potassium ion

Kg = Kilogram

L = Later

m = Meter

mg = Milligram

Mg?* = Magnessium ion

ml = Milliliter

mRNA = Messenger ribonucleic acid
MRI = Magnetic resonance imaging
n = Number

Na* = Sodium ion

NMDA = N-methyl-D-Aspartic Acid
SAN = Sino—Atrial Node

Sec = Second
T, = Tri-iodothyronine
T = Tetra iodothyronine

4
TSH = Thyroid stimulating Hormone

TRH = Thyrotropine releasing hormone
REM = Rapid eye movement
rt — Reversed triiodothyronine

3
ng = Microgram




- 111 -

LIST OF TABLES
Ne. Page
1. The spectrum of epileptic seizures and
syndromes. . e . .16
2. ILAE classification of the epllep51es and
epilepsy syndromes. : L _ 24
3. Inborn errors of metabolism associated
with epileptic seizures. - ... . - . .. 40
4. Antiepileptic drugs for different seizure
types. . . . L 4T
5. Antiepileptic drugs e .. .. .. BO
Normal, border.line and abnormal values_,
for cardiovascular autonomic function tests L5
7. Descriptive data of the patients .81
Descriptive data of basal heart rate,
systolic, diastolic blood pressure in the
studied group. e -
9. Comparison between the control group and
other subgroups of epileptic patients as
regards basal heart rate. -~ ... . ... 83
10. Comparison between de novo subgroup
and other subgroups of epileptic patients
as regards basal heartrate.. ... .. . . 84
11. Comparison between the treated epileptic
subgroups as regards basal heart rate. . 85



v -

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Comparison between control group and
epileptic patients with partial and
generalized seizures as regards basal
heart rate.

Descriptive data of autonomic
cardiovascular reflex tests in the studied
groups. |

Comparison between control group and
epileptic subgroups as regards the
autonomic cardiovascular reflex tests
value. ) e s e e
Comparison between de novo epileptic
patients and other SUDGrOUPS. e oooees o=
Comparison between the treated epileptic
subgroups as regards autonomic
cardiovascular reflex tests. ..
Comparison between control group and
epileptic patients with partial and
generalized seizures as regards autonomic
cardiovascular reflexes. - - -~ T
Descriptive data of autonomic

cardiovascular reflex tests of all epileptic

patients (scoring). - - e oo o it

Page

88

- 90

91

92

93

96

99



19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

Descriptive data of de novo epileptic

patients and other treated subgroups as

regards cardiovascular reﬂex tests

(scoring).

Descriptive data of ECG parameters of the
studied groups. . '_
Comparison between control group and

epileptic patients and different subgroups

with each other as regards ECG
parameters. . . . o e
Comparison between control group and
epileptic patients with partial and
generalized seizures as regards ECG
parameters.

Descriptive data of Echo parameters of the
studied groups. |

Comparison between control group and
epileptic patients as regards Icho
parameters. ‘
Comparison between de novo group and
other subgroups as regards Echo
parameters. |
Comparison between control group and
epileptic subgroups as regards Echo

parameters. -

Page

100

102
103

106
108
109
110

111‘



Vi -

27.

28.

29.

30.

Comparison between control group and

epileptic patients with partial and

generahzed selzures. e e

Descriptive data of creatine kmase of the

studied groups. U

Comparison between control group and

epileptic subgroups as regards creatine

kinase. i e s

Comparison between control group and
epileptic patients with partial and

generalized seizures as regards creatine

kinase. . e s

Page

113

115

116

117




- VIl -

LIST OF FIGURES
N°. - Page
1. Basal heart rate of control group and
epileptic subgroups. = e e 86
2. Basal systolic blood pressure of control
group and epileptic subgroups. ... ... ... 87
3. Basal diastolic blood pressure of control
group and epileptic subgroups. ... = .. 87
4. Basal heart rate of control group and
epileptic patients with partial and
generalized seizures. . 89
5. Basal systolic and diastolic blood pressure
of control and epileptic patients with
partial and generalized seizures. .. . .. 89
6. Heart rate response to Valsalva’s
maneuver of control group and epileptic
subgroups. P 7
7. Deep breath heart rate responsé of control
group and epileptic subgroups. .. . . ... 94
8. Standing heart rate response of control
group and epileptic subgroups. .. ... . . 95
9. DPostural blood pressure change of control

group and epileptic subgroups. 95



