

شبكة المعلومات الجامعية





شبكة المعلومات الجامعية

جامعة عين شمس

التوثيق الالكتروني والميكروفيلم

قسم

نقسم بالله العظيم أن المادة التي تم توثيقها وتسجيلها علي هذه الأفلام قد أعدت دون أية تغيرات



يجب أن

تحفظ هذه الأفلام بعيدا عن الغبار

في درجة حرارة من ١٥-٥٠ مئوية ورطوية نسبية من ٢٠-٠٠ هي درجة حرارة من ٢٥-١٥ مئوية ورطوية نسبية من ٢٠-٤%. To be Kept away from Dust in Dry Cool place of 15-25- c and relative humidity 20-40%





شبكة المعلومات الجامعية التوثيق الالكتروني والميكروفيلم



بعض الوثائق الاصلبة تالفة

Myocardial functions in epilepsy

Thesis
Submitted for partial fulfillment of
Master Degree in Pediatrics

Ву

Dr : Mohamed Abdel Aziz Abdel Hay

(M.B.B.Ch.)

Supervised by

Dr. Hamed Ahmed El khayat

Professor of Pediatrics (Ain Shams University)

Dr. Omnia Fathey El- Rhasheidy

Lecturer of Pediatrics (Ain Shams University)

Dr. Hanan Mohamed Ibrahim Yousef

Lecturer of Pediatrics (Ain Shams University)

Faculty of Medicine
Ain Shams University
2001

1000

بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم

"قَالُواْ سُبْحَانَك لَاعِلْمَ لَنْا إِلَّ ماعلَّمْتنَا إِنْكَ أَنْتَ الْعَلِيمُ الدَكِيمُ "

صدق الله العظيم

سورة البقرة، آية "٣٢"

Acknowledgement

I would like to express my deepest thanks and profound gratitude to Prof. **Dr. Hamed Ahmed El Khayat**, Professor of Pediatrics, Ain Shams University, for giving me great encouragement, excellent guidance and creative suggestion to help me to complete this work.

I am greatly indebted to **Dr. Omnia Fathey El-Rhasheidy**, Lecturer of Pediatrics, Ain Shams University, for her generous participation and continous encouragement throughout the course of this work.

I am also very grateful to **Dr. Hanan Mohamed Ibrahim Yousef**, Lecturer of Pediatric, Ain Shams University,
for her great help and cooperation to complete this work.

Finally, I would like to convey my gratitude to **Dr. Hany**Mohamed Amin for sharing his expertise and help throughout this work.

Contents

	Page
i- List of Abbreviations	
ii- List of tables	
iii- List of figures	
* Introduction	1
* Aim of the work	3
* Review of Literature	4
A- Definition	4
B- Epidemiology of Epilepsy	4
C-Pathophysiology of Epilepsy	6
D- The spectrum of epileptic seizures and syndromes	16
E- Etiology of Epilepsy	39
F- Medical treatment of Epilepsy	45
G- Effects of Epilepsy	59
H- Effects of antiepileptic drugs	66
* Subjects and methods	. 70
* Results	79
* Discussion	118
* Summary	129
* References	134
* Arabic Summary	

LIST OF ABBREVIATION

% = Percent

 β = Beta

γ = Gamma

 Δ = Delta

2ndry = Secondary

Abs = Absorbance

ACTH = Adrenocorticotrophic hormone

ATP = Adenosine Triphosphate

A-V = Atrio-ventricular

 Ca^{2+} = Calcium Ion

 CL^- = Chloride

CNS = Central Nervous System

 CO_2 = Carbon dioxide

CSF = Cerebrospinal fluid

CT = Computerized Tomography

ECG = Electrocardiogram

EEG = Electroencephalogram

GABA = Gamma Amino-Butric Acid

GAD = Glutamate Decarboxylase

hr = Hour

ITAE = International League Against Epilepsy

IQ = Intelligence quotient

IU = International unit

I.V. = Intravenous

K⁺ = Potassium ion

Kg = Kilogram

L = Liter

m = Meter

mg = Milligram

 Mg^{2+} = Magnessium ion

ml = Milliliter

mRNA = Messenger ribonucleic acid

MRI = Magnetic resonance imaging

n = Number

 Na^+ = Sodium ion

NMDA = N-methyl-D-Aspartic Acid

SAN = Sino-Atrial Node

Sec = Second

 $T_3 = Tri-iodothyronine$

 T_4 = Tetra iodothyronine

TSH = Thyroid stimulating Hormone

TRH = Thyrotropine releasing hormone

REM = Rapid eye movement

rT₃ = Reversed triiodothyronine

μg = Microgram

LIST OF TABLES

Nº.		Page
1.	The spectrum of epileptic seizures and	
	syndromes.	16
2.	ILAE classification of the epilepsies and	
	epilepsy syndromes.	24
3.	Inborn errors of metabolism associated	
	with epileptic seizures.	40
4.	Antiepileptic drugs for different seizure	
	types.	47
5.	Antiepileptic drugs.	50
6.	Normal, border_line and abnormal values	:
	for cardiovascular autonomic function tests.	. 75
7.	Descriptive data of the patients	81
8.	Descriptive data of basal heart rate,	
	systolic, diastolic blood pressure in the	
	studied group.	82
9.	Comparison between the control group and	
	other subgroups of epileptic patients as	
	regards basal heart rate.	83
10.	Comparison between de novo subgroup	
	and other subgroups of epileptic patients	
	as regards basal heart rate.	84
11.	Comparison between the treated epileptic	
	subgroups as regards basal heart rate.	85

	Page
12. Comparison between control group an epileptic patients with partial an generalized seizures as regards base heart rate.	d al
13. Descriptive data of autonomi	
cardiovascular reflex tests in the studie	ed
groups.	
14. Comparison between control group and epileptic subgroups as regards the autonomic cardiovascular reflex test	ıe
value.	
patients and other subgroups. 16. Comparison between the treated epilept	ic 92
subgroups as regards autonom cardiovascular reflex tests. 17. Comparison between control group a epileptic patients with partial a	ic 93 nd nd
generalized seizures as regards autonor cardiovascular reflexes. 18. Descriptive data of autonon cardiovascular reflex tests of all epiler	nic 96 nic otic
patients (scoring).	

		Page
19.	Descriptive data of de novo epileptic	i.
	patients and other treated subgroups as	
	regards cardiovascular reflex tests	
	(scoring).	100
20.	Descriptive data of ECG parameters of the	
	studied groups.	102
21.	Comparison between control group and	
	epileptic patients and different subgroups	
	with each other as regards ECG	
	parameters.	103
22.	Comparison between control group and	
	epileptic patients with partial and	
	generalized seizures as regards ECG	
	parameters.	106
23.	Descriptive data of Echo parameters of the	
	studied groups.	108
24.	Comparison between control group and	
	epileptic patients as regards Echo	ŧ
	parameters.	109
25.	Comparison between de novo group and	- 1
	other subgroups as regards Echo	
	parameters.	110
26.	Comparison between control group and	
	epileptic subgroups as regards Echo	_
	parameters.	111'

		Page
27.	Comparison between control group and	
	epileptic patients with partial and	
	generalized seizures.	113
28.	Descriptive data of creatine kinase of the	
	studied groups.	115
29.	Comparison between control group and	
	epileptic subgroups as regards creatine	
	kinase.	116
30.	Comparison between control group and	
	epileptic patients with partial and	
	generalized seizures as regards creatine	
	kinase.	. 117

LIST OF FIGURES

•	Page
Basal heart rate of control group and	
epileptic subgroups.	86
Basal systolic blood pressure of control	
group and epileptic subgroups.	87
Basal diastolic blood pressure of control	
group and epileptic subgroups.	87
Basal heart rate of control group and	
epileptic patients with partial and	
generalized seizures.	89
Basal systolic and diastolic blood pressure	
of control and epileptic patients with	
partial and generalized seizures.	89
Heart rate response to Valsalva's	
maneuver of control group and epileptic	
subgroups.	94
Deep breath heart rate response of control	
group and epileptic subgroups.	94
Standing heart rate response of control	
group and epileptic subgroups.	95
Postural blood pressure change of control	
group and epileptic subgroups.	95
	epileptic subgroups. Basal systolic blood pressure of control group and epileptic subgroups. Basal diastolic blood pressure of control group and epileptic subgroups. Basal heart rate of control group and epileptic patients with partial and generalized seizures. Basal systolic and diastolic blood pressure of control and epileptic patients with partial and generalized seizures. Heart rate response to Valsalva's maneuver of control group and epileptic subgroups. Deep breath heart rate response of control group and epileptic subgroups. Standing heart rate response of control group and epileptic subgroups. Postural blood pressure change of control